

Supreme Court Clerk
FILED
FEB 23 2004
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NOREAN HOOTS, L.S.W. of Cass County
Social Services, and MONTY MERTZ,
Guardian Ad Litem, on behalf of A.B., a Child,

Petitioners,

v.

K.B., F.B., and TURTLE MOUNTAIN
BAND OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court
Of The State Of North Dakota**

RESPONDENT TRIBE'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

B.J. JONES
Attorney at law
P.O. Box 1502
Rapid City, SD 57709
701-777-6176

Attorney for Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT AGAINST GRANTING THE PETITION IN THIS CASE	5
A. The North Dakota Supreme Court's Decision Below Does Not Impair Any Due Process or Equal Protection Rights of A.B.....	5
B. The North Dakota Supreme Court's Interpretation of the Indian Child Welfare Act Is Not Violative of Federal Law.....	15
C. A State's Rights Under the Tenth Amendment Are Not Violated When It Accepts Federal Monies In Exchange for Complying With Federal Child Welfare Laws and Policies. Congress Has Not Exceeded Its Authority By Enacting the Indian Child Welfare Act.....	16
D. Granting Certiorari In the Instant Case Would Not Resolve An Active Dispute.....	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
UNITED STATES	
<i>Choctaw Nation v. United States</i> , 119 U.S. 1 (1886)	11
<i>Fisher v. District Court</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976).....	13
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 123 S.Ct. 2411 (2003).....	13, 14
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903).....	11, 19
<i>Massachusetts v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 444 (1978)	18
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	6, 7
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland, Ohio</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	8
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	12, 14, 20
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971).....	22
<i>Oklahoma v. United States Civil Service Commission</i> , 330 U.S. 127 (1947).....	17
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	14
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977).....	12
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	7
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942)	11
<i>St. Pierre v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 41 (1943)	22
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	18
<i>Tulee v. Washington</i> , 315 U.S. 681 (1942).....	11
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977).....	12
<i>United States v. Creek Nation</i> , 295 U.S. 103 (1935)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)....	11, 19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 554 (1975).....	19
<i>United States v. Pelican</i> , 232 U.S. 442 (1914).....	11
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. (4 How) 567 (1846).....	21
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of the Yakima Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	14
CIRCUIT COURTS	
<i>Florida v. Matthews</i> , 526 F.2d 319 (5th Cir. 1976)	18
ALASKA	
<i>J.W. v. R.J.</i> , 951 P.2d 1206 (AK. 1998).....	10
ARIZONA	
<i>In re Appeal of Pima County Juvenile Action S-903</i> , 635 P.2d 187 (Ariz. App. 1981)	9, 13
<i>Michael J. v. Michael J.</i> , 7 P.3d 960 (Ariz. App. 2000)	10
ARKANSAS	
<i>Burks and Burks v. Arkansas Department of Hu- man Services</i> , 61 S.W.3d 184 (2001).....	10
CALIFORNIA	
<i>Crystal R. v. Superior Court</i> , 69 Cal. Rptr. 2d 414 (Cal. App. 6th Dist. 1997).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Adoption of Lindsay C.</i> , 280 Cal. Rptr. 194 (Cal. App. 1st Dist. 1991)	9
<i>In re Alexandria Y.</i> , 53 Cal. Rptr. 2d 679 (Cal. App. 4th Dist. 1996).....	9
<i>In re Alicia S.</i> , 76 Cal. Rptr. 2d 121 (Cal. App. 5th Dist. 1998).....	9
<i>In re Bridget R.</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr. 2d 507 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 1996).....	9
<i>In re Crystal K.</i> , 276 Cal. Rptr. 619 (Cal. App. 3d Dist. 1990).....	9
<i>In re Derek W.</i> , 86 Cal. Rptr. 2d 742 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 1999).....	9
<i>In re Santos Y.</i> , 112 Cal. Rptr. 2d 692 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 2001).....	2, 3, 8
IDAHO	
<i>Matter of Baby Boy Doe</i> , 849 P.2d 925 (Idaho 1993).....	10
ILLINOIS	
<i>In re Adoption of S.S.</i> , 622 N.E.2d 832 (Ill. App. 1993)	10
KANSAS	
<i>Matter of Adoption of Baby Boy L.</i> , 643 P.2d 168 (Kan. 1982).....	10
KENTUCKY	
<i>Rye v. Weasel</i> , 934 S.W.2d 257 (Ky. 1996).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MAINE	
<i>In re Marcus</i> , 638 A.2d 1158 (Me. 1994)	9, 13
MICHIGAN	
<i>In re Elliott</i> , 554 N.W.2d 32 (Mich. 1996)	10
<i>Matter of Miller</i> , 451 N.W.2d 576 (Mich. 1990)	10, 13
MONTANA	
<i>Matter of Adoption of Riffle</i> , 922 P.2d 510 (Mont. 1996)	10
NEW JERSEY	
<i>In Re Adoption of Baby Child of Indian Heritage</i> , 543 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1988)	10
NEW YORK	
<i>In re Oscar C.</i> , 559 N.Y.S.2d 431 (Fam. Ct. 1990)	10
OKLAHOMA	
<i>Matter of S.C.</i> , 833 P.2d 1249 (Ok. 1992)	10
OREGON	
<i>In re Angus</i> , 655 P.2d 208 (Or. App. 1982)	18
<i>State ex rel. CSD v. Graves</i> , 848 P.2d 133 (Or. App. 1993)	10, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
SOUTH DAKOTA	
<i>In re D.L.L. and C.L.L.</i> , 291 N.W.2d 278 (S.D. 1980) ...	9, 13
<i>Matter of Adoption of Baade</i> , 462 N.W.2d 485 (S.D. 1990)	10
<i>People in Interest of M.C.</i> , 504 N.W.2d 598 (S.D. 1993)	22
UTAH	
<i>Utah in Interest of D.A.C.</i> , 933 P.2d 993 (Utah App. 1997)	10
WASHINGTON	
<i>Matter of Adoption of Crews</i> , 825 P.2d 305 (Wash. 1992)	10
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Const. Amend. V	5
Const. Amend. X	5, 16, 18
Const. Art. I, §8	4, 11, 19
STATUTES	
The Indian Child Welfare Act, 25 U.S.C. §§1901 et seq.	<i>passim</i>
California Family Code §7810(a)	9
California Welfare and Institutions Code, §360.6	9
18 U.S.C. §1151	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. §1153	21
20 U.S.C. §3423c(c).....	14
25 U.S.C. §1911	6
25 U.S.C. §1911(a).....	4
25 U.S.C. §1911(b).....	6
25 U.S.C. §1912(a).....	1
25 U.S.C. §1915(a).....	2
Title IV-B, 42 U.S.C. §§620 et seq.....	17
42 U.S.C. §622(11).....	4, 17
42 U.S.C. §§670 et seq.....	17
Adoption and Safe Families Act, Pub. L. 105-89, 111 STAT. 2115, codified in part at 42 U.S.C. §671(a)(15)(D).....	17
Okla. Stat. Ann. Tit. 10, 40.3	10
 MISCELLANEOUS	
United States Supreme Court Rule 10(b).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 1386, 95th Cong. 2d Sess. (1978) reprinted in 1978 U.S. CODE CONG. & AD. NEWS 7530	21
